

20-3161

United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

MICHAEL PICARD,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

MICHAEL MAGLIANO, in his official capacity
as Chief of Public Safety for the New York Unified Court System,

Defendant-Appellant,

DARCEL D. CLARK, in her official capacity as
District Attorney for Bronx County,

Defendant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

Brian M. Hauss
Arianna M. Demas
American Civil Liberties
Union Foundation
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
NEW YORK, NY 10004
T: (212) 549-2604
F: (212) 549-2654
bhauss@aclu.org
ademas@aclu.org

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellee Michael Picard

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	4
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	6
I. N.Y. Penal Law § 215.50(7)	6
II. The Act’s Application to Picard	8
III. District Court Proceedings	10
A. December 2019 Opinion and Order	11
B. July 2020 Opinion and Order	12
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	16
STANDARD OF REVIEW	18
ARGUMENT	19
I. The district court correctly determined that Picard has standing to challenge N.Y. Penal Law § 215.50(7).....	19
A. Picard’s jury-nullification advocacy is arguably affected with a constitutional interest.....	20
B. The Act arguably proscribes Picard’s jury-nullification advocacy.....	22
C. Picard faces a credible threat of prosecution under the Act.....	30
II. The district court did not abuse its discretion by facially enjoining N.Y. Penal Law § 215.50(7).	34

A. The State does not dispute that the Act is facially subject to strict scrutiny as a content-based restriction on speech in a traditional public forum.	34
B. The district court did not err in holding that the Act fails strict scrutiny.....	36
C. The district court did not abuse its discretion by granting facial declaratory and injunctive relief.....	47
III. Certification to the New York Court of Appeals is not warranted.....	50
CONCLUSION.....	54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Booksellers Found. v. Dean (Dean I)</i> , 202 F. Supp. 2d 300 (D. Vt. 2002)	48
<i>Am. Booksellers Found. v. Dean (Dean II)</i> , 342 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2003)	48, 49
<i>Am. Tel. & Tel. Co. v. State Tax Comm’n</i> , 61 N.Y.2d 393 (1984).....	33
<i>Ashcroft v. Am. Civil Liberties Union</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004)	40
<i>Atl. Specialty Ins. Co. v. Coastal Env’t Grp. Inc.</i> , 945 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2019)	18
<i>Auerbach v. Bd. of Educ. of City Sch. Dist. of City of N.Y.</i> , 86 N.Y.2d 198 (1995).....	27
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat’l Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979)	20, 22
<i>Baez v. Hennessy</i> , 853 F.2d 73 (2d Cir. 1988)	33
<i>Baggett v. Bullitt</i> , 377 U.S. 360 (1964)	52, 53
<i>Bd. of Trustees v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989)	49
<i>Brockett v. Spokane Arcades, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 491 (1985)	49, 50
<i>Brown v. Ent. Merch. Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011)	40
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992)	14, 42

Cayuga Nation v. Tanner,
824 F.3d 321 (2d Cir. 2016) 30

Chufen Chen v. Dunkin’ Brands, Inc.,
954 F.3d 492 (2d Cir. 2020) 18

City of Boerne v. Flores,
521 U.S. 507 (1997) 37

City of Houston v. Hill,
482 U.S. 451 (1987) 51, 52

Commonwealth v. Schierscher,
668 A.2d 164 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1995)..... 29

Cox v. Louisiana,
379 U.S. 559 (1965) 43, 44

Craig v. Harney,
331 U.S. 367 (1947) 21

Cutting v. City of Portland,
802 F.3d 79 (1st Cir. 2015)..... 39

Davis v. FEC,
554 U.S. 724 (2008) 19

eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, L.L.C.,
547 U.S. 388 (2006) 18, 34

Expressions Hair Design v. Schneiderman,
877 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 2017) 52

Farrell v. Burke,
449 F.3d 470 (2d Cir. 2006) 20

Fordyce v. City of Seattle,
55 F.3d 436 (9th Cir. 1995) 32, 33

Gentile v. State Bar of Nev.,
501 U.S. 1030 (1991) 21

Gooding v. Wilson,
405 U.S. 518 (1972) 29

Hartnett v. New York City Transit Auth.,
86 N.Y.2d 438 (1995)..... 29

Hedges v. Obama,
724 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2013) 23, 30, 33

Hodge v. Talkin,
799 F.3d 1145 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 45, 46, 47

*Hotel Emps. & Rest. Emps. Union,
Local 100 v. City of N.Y. Dep’t of Parks & Recreation*,
311 F.3d 534 (2d Cir. 2002) 35

Huminski v. Corsones,
396 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2005) 35

Joseph v. Athanasopoulos,
648 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 2011) 51

Klipsch Grp., Inc. v. ePRO E-Commerce Ltd.,
880 F.3d 620 (2d Cir. 2018) 34

Knife Rights, Inc. v. Vance,
802 F.3d 377 (2d Cir. 2015) 20, 30

McCullen v. Coakley,
573 U.S. 464 (2014) 36, 37

Melito v. Experian Mktg. Sols., Inc.,
923 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2019) 19

Nat’l Org. for Marriage, Inc. v. Walsh,
714 F.3d 682 (2d Cir. 2013) 19, 20

Pac. Cap. Bank v. Connecticut,
542 F.3d 341 (2d Cir. 2008) 23

People v. Iannicelli,
449 P.3d 387 (Colo. 2019)..... 25, 26

People v. Roberts,
31 N.Y.3d 406 (2018)..... 27

Reed v. Town of Gilbert,
576 U.S. 155 (2015) 35

Reno v. Am. Civil Liberties Union,
521 U.S. 844 (1997) 48

Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia,
448 U.S. 555 (1980) 21

Szczepanski v. Saul,
946 F.3d 152 (2d Cir. 2020) 48

Sec’y of State of Md. v. Joseph H. Munson Co.,
467 U.S. 947 (1984) 39

Seegars v. Gonzalez,
396 F.3d 1248 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 32

Shain v. Ellison,
356 F.3d 211 (2d Cir. 2004) 18

Steffel v. Thompson,
415 U.S. 432 (1974) 20, 32

Turney v. Pugh,
400 F.3d 1197 (9th Cir. 2005) 21

United States v. Dennis,
183 F.2d 201 (2d Cir. 1950), *aff’d*, 341 U.S. 494 (1951)..... 7

United States v. Grace,
461 U.S. 171 (1983) passim

United States v. Heicklen,
858 F. Supp. 2d 256 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) 21, 24, 25, 26

United States v. Playboy Ent. Grp.,
529 U.S. 803 (2000) 36, 37, 40, 41

United States v. Stevens,
559 U.S. 460 (2010) 49

Virginia v. Am. Booksellers Ass’n,
484 U.S. 383 (1988) 20, 33

Vt. Right to Life Comm., Inc. v. Sorrell,
221 F.3d 376 (2d Cir. 2000) passim

Williams-Yulee v. Fla. Bar,
573 U.S. 433 (2015) 47

Wood v. Georgia,
370 U.S. 375 (1962) 21

Statutes

Federal

18 U.S.C.
§ 1504 25, 26
§ 1507 43
§ 2385 6

28 U.S.C.
§ 1291 4
§ 1331 4
§ 1343 4

40 U.S.C. § 6135..... 45

State

Cal. Penal Code § 169 43

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-8-609 25

La. Stat. Ann. § 14:401 43

Mass. Gen. Las. Ch. 268 § 13A 43

Miss. Code Ann. § 97-7-63..... 43

N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 14-225.1 43

N.Y. Penal Law
 § 70.15 6
 § 215.50 passim

22 N.Y.C.R.R. § 500.27 50

18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 5102 43

Utah Code Ann. § 76-8-302 43

Wash. Rev. Code § 9.27.015 43

Other Authorities

Concern,
 N. Webster, *Webster’s New Collegiate Dictionary* (2d ed. 1951)..... 24

Concerning,
 Black’s Law Dictionary (4th ed. 1951) 24

Homer Bigard, *Tight Curbs Placed on Kent State Trial*,
 N.Y. Times, Nov. 23, 1971 38

Jamal Greene, *The Anticanon*,
 125 Harv. L. Rev. 379 (2011)..... 7

Robert Brett Dunham, *Defoliating the Grassroots:
 Election Day Restrictions on Political Speech*,
 77 Geo. L.J. 2137 (1989) 44

Rules

2d Cir. R. 27.2(a) 50

Legislative Materials

Bill Jacket for ch. 669 (1952) 43
